Introduction
The STUSB4531 stores meaningful information for the application when SPR contract is established in autorun or in hybrid
mode. This application note will describe how to recover the information using I²C read.
How to identify the current explicit contract using STUSB4531
AN6466
Application note
AN6466 - Rev 1 - February 2026
For further information, contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.

2 PDO type, voltage and current in PDOs
The following paragraphs of this section are based on [3] USB Power Delivery specification.
2.1 PDO type coding
In both source and sink capabilities, the PDO, as a 32-bits object, follows the coding below.
PDO type coding is:
Table 2. PDO type
Bits[31:30] PDO Type
00b Fixed Voltage
01b Battery
10b Variable
11b Augmented PDO (APDO)
When APDO is discovered, further checks need to be done to analyze the APDO type:
Table 3. APDO type
Bits[29:28] PDO Type
00b PPS
01b EPR AVS
10b SPR AVS
11b Reserved
AN6466
PDO type, voltage and current in PDOs
AN6466 - Rev 1 page 3/12
2.2 Voltage and current coding in PDOs
Please note that the following coding applies to both sink and source PDOs.
2.2.1 Fixed PDO
Table 4. Fixed PDO voltage-current coding
Bits Field name Description
19..10 Voltage In 50 mV units
9..0 Current In 10 mA units
2.2.2 Variable PDO
Table 5. Variable PDO voltage-current coding
Bits Field name Description
29..20 Maximum voltage Maximum voltage supported in 100 mV units
19..10 Minimum voltage Minimum voltage supported in 100 mV units
9..0 Maximum current Maximum current in 10 mA units
2.2.3 APDO PPS
Table 6. APDO PPS voltage-current coding
Bits Field name Description
24..17 Maximum voltage Maximum voltage supported in 100 mV units
15..8 Minimum voltage Minimum voltage supported in 100 mV units
6..0 Maximum current Maximum current in 10 mA units
2.2.4 APDO SPR AVS
Table 7. APDO SPR AVS current coding per voltage range
Bits Field name Description
19..10 Maximum current 15 V Maximum current supported when operating from 9-15 V in 100 mA
units
9..0 Maximum current 20 V Maximum current supported when operating from 15-20 V in 100 mA
units
AN6466
PDO type, voltage and current in PDOs
AN6466 - Rev 1 page 4/12
3 Request Data Object (RDO)
The RDO does not provide the PDO type information.
To interpret the RDO, the first checks need to be the object position requested, located in bits 31..28.
This number corresponds to the source PDO number listed in the source_capabilities message.
Based on the PDO type, the RDO fields can be interpreted.
3.1 RDO on fixed PDO
Table 8. Fixed voltage RDO current bit field
Bits Field name Description
19..10 Operating current Operating current in 10 mA units
The requested voltage needs to be calculated using the Table 4. Fixed PDO voltage-current coding voltage field in
the corresponding SRC_PDO.
3.2 RDO on APDO PPS
Table 9. PPS RDO voltage and current bit fields
Bits Field name Description
20..9 Output voltage Requested output voltage in 20 mV units
6..0 Operating current Operating current in 50 mA units
3.3 RDO on APDO AVS
Table 10. AVS RDO voltage and current bit fields
Bits Field name Description
20..9 Output voltage Requested output voltage in 25 mV units. Bits 10..9 shall be set to 00b making
the effective voltage step size 100 mV
6..0 Operating current Operating current in 50 mA units
AN6466
Request Data Object (RDO)
AN6466 - Rev 1 page 5/12